AMENDMENT NO. 9
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 9 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and EMC
Planning Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 9, 2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
for the Moss Landing Community Plan Update (hereinafter, “Project”) through May 31, 2011 for
an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 31, 2011 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2012 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 5, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 27) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2013 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 29, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2014 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 2, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 47) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2015 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 26, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 57) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through May 31, 2017 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 31, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 67, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase
the amount by $69,448 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $369,448 with no
extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 23, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 77”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2018 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

Page | of 5
Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 - May 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $460,948



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 11, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 8”7, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for four (4) additional months through September 30, 2018 and to increase the amount
by $91,500 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $460,948; and

WHEREAS, the EIR has not been completed for the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time is required to allow County staff to revise the Moss Landing
Community Plan and to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services for completion of
the EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for twenty (20)
additional months to May 31, 2020 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow

CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 9.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 4, 2010 to May 31, 2020, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2 Amend language in Paragraph 8, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

8.01 For purposes of the following indemnification provisions (“Indemnification
Agreement”), “design professional” has the same meaning as set forth in California Civil
Code Section 2782.8. If any term, provision or application of this Indemnification
Agreement is found to be invalid, in violation of public policy or unenforceable to any
extent, such finding shall not invalidate any other term or provision of this
Indemnification Agreement and such other terms and provisions shall continue in full
force and effect. If there is any conflict between the terms, provisions or application of
this Indemnification Agreement and the provisions of California Civil Code Sections
2782 or 2782.8, the broadest indemnity protection for the COUNTY under this Indemnity
Agreement that is permitted by law shall be provided by CONTRACTOR.

8.02 Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims:
CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing

board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or

pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of

CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of

design professional services under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising

from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or

defect in a design furnished by COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such
Page 2 of 5

Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR

RMA — Planning

Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2020

Not to Exceed: $460,948



CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of
fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or mediator, or as set out in a settlement
agreement. In the event one (1) or more defendants to any action involving such claim or
claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or
dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and confer with the other
parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

8.03 Indemnification for All Other Claims or Loss:

For any claim, loss, injury, damage, expense or liability other than claims arising out of
CONTRACTOR’s performance of design professional services under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing
board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claim for loss, injury,
damage, expense or liability resulting from or alleging injury to or death of any person or
loss of use of or damage to property, arising from or related to the performance of
services under this Agreement by CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors or
agents, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, active negligence or
willful misconduct of the COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by the COUNTY.

The “Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through May 31, 2020 to conform to the
amended term of the Agreement.

Amend contact information under “Report Preparation” in Paragraph A.2, of Exhibit
A-1 - Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, of the Agreement, to read as follows:

Shelley Glennon

Senior Planner

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency — Land Use and Community Development
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Email: glennons@co.monterey.ca.us

Telephone: (831) 755-5173

Amend contact information in Paragraph 7.3, of Task 7, “Proof Draft EIR”, of Exhibit
A-2 - Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, of the Agreement, to read as follows:

Shelley Glennon

Senior Planner

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency — Land Use and Community Development
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Email: glennons @co.monterey.ca.us

Telephone: (831) 755-5173

Page 3 of 5
Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $460,948



All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 9 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 9 are incorporated into the Agreement and this

Amendment No. 9.

Page 4 of 5
Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $460,948



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 9 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

£ EMC Planning Group, Inc.
‘Jacqueline R Onciano Contractor’s Business Name
Chief of Planning Services =

éf‘./&/i {%{f}/@ By: /7/,;/"/

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Date: # é’(

Approved as to Form and Legality Its: Michael J. Groves, President
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title)
Charles J. MgKee, County Cefinsel-Risk Manager

Date: August 28, 2018

N it “Biian P. Briggs .
Deputy County Counsel By; ,(/ﬂ/{ //(// 1

7(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

— @ — / { Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date: E;

Its: Teri Wissler Adam, Secretary

(Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Fiscal
Wit August 28,2018
By:

Au tor/Controller

Date: 7 )’9"

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing
members. 1f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Page 5 of 5
Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $460,948




e et |
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ]

09/25/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER GONIACT  Monique Thanos, CIC
Carmel Insurance Agency PHONE. Exy. (831)624-1234 {Q’é’ No): (831)624-4605
San Carlos 2 NW of 8th L 5. monigquet@carmelinsurance.com
P.O. Box 6117 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Carmel CA 93921-6117 INSURER A : Admiral Insurance Company
INSURED INSUREr B : Nationwide Mutual 23787
EMC Planning Group, Inc. INSURER ¢: Republic Indemnity 9999
301 Lighthouse Avenue INSURERD :
Suite C INSURER E :
Monterey CA 93940 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  GL. Auto, Prof, Exc, WC REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR F
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE T WD POLICY NUMBER (MMDBNYvY) | (RDONYYY) LMITS
><| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE ¢ 2,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
| cLams-mape OCCUR PREMISES (Ea oceurrence) 4 50,000
>¢| $10,000 Deductible/Occurrence MED EXP (Any one person) s 5,000
A FEIECC2432500 12/01/2017 | 12/01/2018 | pepsonacanov URY | 5 2000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
X poLicy e |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/IOP AGG | 5 4000,000
OTHER: 8
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
_AEI’OMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ 1,Q00,000
| AnY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED 7 =
B ALTOE ONLY Ao ACP3068546333 12/01/2017 | 12/01/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE P
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident}
Medical payments $ 5,000
| | UMBRELLALIAB | X< gocur EAGH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
A [5¢| excess L S FEIEXS2432600 12/01/2017 | 12/01/2018 | rccrecare ¢ 2,000,000
DED | i RETENTION § 8
WORKERS COMPENSATION Xi PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STAIUTE ER T
€ | P NERERECETIVE I 18205506 12/01/2017 | 12/01/2018 |E-L: EACH ACCIDENT 5.
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | 5 1:000,000
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - PoLICY LimiT {5 YO0,
; s Each Wrongful Act/Claim $2,000,000
Professional Liability o
A | Claims Made Retroactive Date 8/22/02 FEIECC2432500 12/01/2017 | 12/01/2018 |General Aggregate Limit $2,000,000
Deductible/Wrongful Act $10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: All Work Performed on Behalf of Certificate Holder. Certificate Holder is Additional Insured under the General Liability per attached Endorsements
CG2010 1001 & CG2037 1001. Primary Wording & Waiver of Subrogation per attached endorsements CG2001 0413 & CG2404 0509. Certificate Holder is
Additional insured under the Auto Liability per Attached Endorsement CA2048 1013 to include Primary Wording and Waiver of Subrogation per attached
Endorsement AC7005 0316. Replaces All Previously Issued Certificate.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

County of Monterey Its agents, officers & employees ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

168 West Alisal Street
3rd Floor

| Salinas CA 93901 %% ot

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




7 ‘] EMC Planning Group, Inc.
) Endorsement Number: 50
ABNURAL F s

Additional insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors ~
Scheduled Person or Organization

This endorsement, effective 8/21/2018 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-24325-00. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

In consideration of an additional premium of $125, this endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Premium: $125.00

SCHEDULE
T Tax: $3.75
SFCA:  $0.25
Name and Address of Person or Organization: Total: $129.00

The County of Monterey its agents, officers and cmployccs; Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

A. Section II — Who is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown
in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for
that insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurring after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed or

(2) That portion of “your work™ out of which the injury or damage arises has been put o its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

y 72

CG 20101001 ©1S0 Properties, Inc., 20060



EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Endorsement Number: 51

Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
Completed Operations

This endorsement, effective 8/21/2018 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-24325-00. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name and Address of Person or Organization:
The County of Monterey
its agents, officers and employees; Contracts/Purchasing Department ~ Premium: $125.00
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor Lol o1

. SFCA: $0.25
Salinas, CA 93901 Total: $129.00

Location And Description of Completed Operations:
Those project locations where this additional insured coverage is required by contract.

Additional Premium: $125

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement
will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person
or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising
out of “your work™ at the location designated and described in the schedule of
this endorsement performed for that insured and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard”.

e

CG 20371001 Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2000



EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Endorsement Number: 23

ADMIRAL | 25508

Primary and Noncontributory — Other Insurance Condition

This endorsement, effective 12/1/2017 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-24325-00. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE
PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition and supersedes any
provision to the contrary:

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any

other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy

provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other
insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this
insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from
other insurance available to the additional insured.

CG 20010413 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1986



’43‘ EMC Planning Group, Inc.
‘E'? Endorsement Number: 33

ADMIRAL [ 25

Waiver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery
Against Others to Us - Blanket

It is hereby agreed and understood that Endorsement #20 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

This endorsement, effective 12/1/2017, attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-24325-00. It modifies insurance provided under this Policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

In consideration of the additional premium of $Applied, it is agreed that the following changes are made
to the Policy:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a
written contract, to name as an additional insured. However, this status
exists only for the project specified in that contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in
the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc. CG 24040509
All rights reserved.



: COMMERCIAL AUTO
.- : CA 20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsementidentifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds” for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an "insured” for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an ‘insured" under the Who Is An Insured
provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section Il —
Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section | — Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

CA 20481013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1

ACP BA 30-5-8548333 L7A7 18250 INSURED COPY CA2048101300 0100 47 0018614



COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

Effect of This Endorsement
Newly Acquired or Formed Entities
Employees as Insureds — Nonowned Autos
Additional Insured by Contract, Permit or Agreement
Supplementary Payments — Bail Bonds
Supplementary Payments - Loss of Earnings
Personal Effects and Property of Others Extension
Prejudgment Interest Coverage
Fellow Employee - Officer, Managers and Supervisors
Hired Auto Physical Damage
Temporary Substitute Autos — Physical Damage Coverage
Expanded Towing Coverage
Auto Loan or Lease Coverage
Original Equipment Manufacturer Parts ~ Leased Private Passenger Types
Deductible Amendments
Rental Reimbursement Coverage
Expanded Transportation Expense
Extra Expense — Stolen Autos
Physical Damage Limit of Insurance
New Vehicle Replacement Cost
Physical Damage Coverage Extension
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us
. Section IV — Business Auto Conditions — Notice of and Knowledge of Occurrence
Hired Car Coverage Territory
Emergency Lock Qut
Cancellation Condition

NXXS<CHOIPUVOZEZIrAEC~IOMMOO®»

AC70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. Page 10of 7
with its permission

ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 0020451



COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

A. EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT If specifically required by the written contract or

Coverage provided under this policy is maodified
by the provisions of this endorsement. If there
is any conflict between the provisions of this
endorsement and the provision(s) of any state-
specific endorsement also attached to this poli-
cy, then the provision(s) of the state-specific
endorsement shall apply instead of the provi-
sions of this endorsement that are in conflict,
but only to the extent of the conflict, and only to
the extent necessary to bring such provisions
into conformance with the state requirement(s)
contained in the provision(s) of the state-specific
endorsement.

B. NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

The Named Insured shown in the Declarations is
amended to include any organization you newly
acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint
venture, or limited liability company, and over
which you maintain ownership or majority (more
than 50%) interest; if there is no other similar in-
surance available to that organization. Coverage
under this provision is afforded until the 180"
day after you acquire or form the organization or
the end of the policy period, whichever is later.

. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS - NONOWNED

AUTOS

The following is added to paragraph A.1. Who Is
An Insured of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any "employee" of yours is an "insured"
while using a covered "auto” you don't own,
hire or borrow in your business or your per-
sonal affairs.

. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT,

PERMIT OR AGREEMENT

The following is added to A.1. Who Is An In-
sured of SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization that you are re-
quired to name as an additional insured in a
written contract or agreement that is executed
or signed by you prior to a “bodily injury” or
“property damage” occurrence is an ‘“insured”
for Covered Auto Liability coverage. How-
ever, with respect to covered “autos”, such
person or organization is an insured only to
the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an “insured” under A.1. Who is an Insured of

agreement referenced in the paragraph above,
any coverage provided by this endorsement to
an additional insured shall be primary and
any other valid and collectible insurance avail-
able to the additional insured shall be non-
contributory with this insurance. If the written
contract does not require this coverage to be
primary and the additional insured’s coverage to
be non-contributory, then this insurance will be
excess over any other valid and collectible insur-
ance available to the additional insured.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS -~ BAIL
BONDS

Supplementary Payments of SECTION H -
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revised as follows:

(2) Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds (including
bonds for related traffic law violations)
required because of an “accident” we cover.
We do not have to furnish these bonds.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - LOSS OF
EARNINGS

Supplementary Payments of the SECTION I -
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revised as follows:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the “in-
sured” at our request, including actual loss
of earnings up to $500 a day because of
time off from work.

. PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF

OTHERS EXTENSION
1. The. Care, Custody or Control Exclusion of
SECTION I - COVERED AUTOS

LIABILITY COVERAGE, does not apply to
"property damage" to property, other than
your property, up to an amount not exceed-
ing $250 in any one "accident". Coverage
is excess over any other valid and collectible
insurance.

2. The following paragraph is added to A4.
Coverage Extensions of SECTION Il -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay up to $500 for your property
that is lost or damaged as a result of a
covered “loss”, without applying a de-
ductible. Coverage is excess over any
other valid and collectible insurance.

SECTION 1l — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:
Page 2 of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. AC70050316
with its permission
ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 0020452



H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE

The following paragraph is added to SECTION I
—~ COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE,
2. Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary
Payments:

(7) Prejudgment interest awarded against the
“‘insured” on that part of the judgment we
pay. If we make an offer to pay the appli-
cable limit of insurance, we will not pay
any prejudgment interest based on that
period of time after the offer.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE -  OFFICERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS

The Fellow Employee Exclusion in SECTION I
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
replaced as follows;

A. "Bodily injury" to any fellow "employee" of
the "insured" arising out of and in the course
of the fellow "employee's" employment or
while performing duties related to the con-
duct of your business. This exclusion does
not apply to an "insured" who occupies a
position as an officer, manager, or supervi-
sor.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

If covered "auto" designation symbols 1 or 8 ap-
ply to Liability Coverage and if at least one "au-
to" you own is covered by this policy for Com-
prehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Colli-
sion coverages, then the Physical Damage
coverages provided are extended to "autos" you
lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver; and
provisions in the Business Auto Coverage Form
applicable to Hired Auto Physical Damage apply
up to a limit of $100,000. The deductible will be
equal to the largest deductible applicable to any
owned "auto”" for that coverage. Any Compre-
hensive deductible does not apply to fire or
lightning.

. TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

The following is added to paragraph C. Certain

Trailers, Mobile Equipment And Temporary

Substitute Autos of SECTION | - COVERED
AUTOS:

If Physical Damage Coverage is provided by
this Coverage Form, the following types of
vehicles are also covered "autos" for Physi-
cal Damage Coverage:

Any "auto" you do not own while used with
the permission of its owner as a temporary

COMMERCIAL AUTO

ACT70050316

substitute for a covered "auto” you own that
is out of service because of its:

a. Breakdown;
b. Repair;

c. Servicing;
d. "Loss";or
e. Destruction

The coverage that applies is the same as
the coverage provided for the vehicle being
replaced.

L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE

1. We will pay up to:
a. $100 for a covered "auto" you own of
the private passenger type, or

b. $500 for a covered "autc" you own that
is not of the private passengertype,

for towing and labor costs incurred each
time the covered "auto" is disabled. Howev-
er, the labor must be performed at the place
of disablement.

2. This coverage applies only for an "auto"
covered on this policy for Comprehensive or
Specified Causes of Loss Coverage and
Collision Coverages.

3. Payment applies in addition to the otherwise

applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a covered “auto”.

M. AUTO LOAN OR LEASE COVERAGE

1. In the event of a total "loss" to a covered
"auto”, we will pay any unpaid amount due
on the loan or lease, including up to a max-
imum of $500 for early termination fees or
penalties, for your covered "auto” less:

a. The amount paid under SECTION Il -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of
this policy; and

b. Any:

1) Overdue lease/loan payments at the
time of the "loss";

2) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal
wear and tear or high mileage;

3) Security deposits not refunded by a
lessor;

4) Costs of extended warranties, Credit
Life insurance, Health, Accident, or
Disability insurance purchased with
the lease; and

AC70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 3 of 7

with its permission

ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 0020453



COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

5) Carry-over balances from previous
leases.

2. This coverage only applies to a "loss" which
is also covered under this policy for Com-
prehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or
Collision coverage.

3. Coverage does not apply to any unpaid
amount due on a loan for which the covered
“auto” is not the sole collateral.

N. ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER

PARTS - LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER
TYPES

Under Paragraph C. Limit of Insurance of
SECTION 1l — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Section 4 is added as follows:

4. We will use new original equipment vehicle
manufacturer parts for any private passen-
ger type covered “auto” where required by
the lease agreement which has a term of at
least six months. If a new original equip-
ment vehicle manufacturer part is not in pro-
duction or distribution we may use a like,
kind and quality replacement part.

. DEDUCTIBLE AMENDMENTS

The following are added to the Deductible provi-
sion of 'SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

If another policy or coverage form that is not an
automobile policy or coverage form issued by
this company applies to the same “accident”, the
following applies:

1. If the deductible under this coverage is the
smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be
waived:

2. [f the deductible under this coverage is not
the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be
reduced by the amount of the smaller (or
smallest) deductible.

If a Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss
Coverage “loss” from one “accident” involves
two or more covered “autos’, only the highest
deductible applicable to those coverages will be
applied to the “accident,” if the cause of the loss
is covered for those vehicles. This provision only
applies if you carry Comprehensive or Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage for those vehicles,
and does not extend coverage to any covered
“autos” for which you do not carry such
coverage.

No deductible applies to glass if the glass is re-
paired, in a manner acceptable to us, rather than
replaced.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1. This coverage applies only to a covered "au-
to" for which Physical Damage Coverage is
provided on this policy.

2. We will pay for rental reimbursement ex-
penses incurred by you for the rental of an
"auto” because of "loss" to a covered "auto”.
Payment applies in addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a covered "auto." No deductibles
apply to this coverage.

3. We will pay only for those expenses incurred
during the policy period beginning 24 hours
after the "loss" and ending, regardless of the
policy's expiration, with the lesser of the
following number of days:

a. The number of days reasonably
required to repair or replace the covered
"auto". If "loss" is caused by theft, this
number of days is added to the number
of days it takes to locate the covered
"auto" and return it to you.

b. The number of days shown in the
Schedule.

4. Our payment is limited to the lesser of the
following amounts:

a. Necessary and actual expenses
incurred.

b. $75 for any one day or for a maximum
of 30 days.

5. This coverage does not apply while there
are spare or reserve "autos" available to you
for your operations.

6. If "loss" results from the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type,
we will pay under this coverage only that
amount of your rental reimbursement ex-
penses which is not already provided for un-
der SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE Coverage Extension.

. EXPANDED TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is replaced by the follow-
ing:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a

Page 4 of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc AC 70050316
with its permission.
ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 0020454



covered "auto" of the private passenger type.
We will only pay for those covered "autos" for
which you carry Comprehensive or Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage. We will pay for tem-
porary transportation expenses incurred during
the period beginning 24 hours after the theft and
ending, regardless of the policy's expiration,
when the covered "auto" is returned to use or we
pay for its "loss".

. EXTRA EXPENSE -~ STOLEN AUTOS

The following paragraph is added to Coverage
Extensions of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay for up to $5,000 for the expense
of returning a stolen covered “auta” to you.
We will pay only for those covered “autos”
for which you carry Comprehensive or Spec-
ified Causes of Loss Coverage

PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE

Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Paragraph C., Limit of Insurance
is replaced by the following:

C. Limit Of Insurance

1. The most we will pay for “loss” in any one
“accident’ is the lesser of:

a. The actual cash value of the damaged
or stolen property as of the time of the
“[DSS”, or

b. The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property.

2. $1500 is the most we will pay for “loss” in
any one “accident” to all electronic equip-
ment that reproduces, receives or transmits
audio, visual or data signals which, at the
time of “loss”, is:

a. Permanently installed in or upon the
covered “auto” in a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used
by the “auto” manufacturer for the in-
stallation of such equipment.

b. Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
2.a. above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or i

¢. Anintegral part of such equipment.

3. An adjustment for depreciation and physical

condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total “loss”.

4. The cost of repairing or replacing may:

a. Be based on an estimate which includes
parts furnished by the original equip-

COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC70050316

ment manufacturer or other sources in-

cluding non-original equipment manu-
facturers and

b. If a repair or replacement results in bet-
ter than like kind or quality, we will not
pay for the amount of the net improve-
ment.

5. If we offer to pay the actual cash value of
the damaged or stolen property, we will
value auto advertising wraps, paint customi-
zation, and similar business related advertis-
ing madifications, in addition to the actual
cash value of the property. Auto advertising
wraps, paint customization, and similar
business related advertising modifications
will be valued at the cost to replace them
with an adjustment made for depreciation
and physical condition.

T. NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

The fellowing is added to the Limit of Insurance
provision of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

5. The provisions of paragraphs 1. and 3. do
not apply to a covered “auto” of the private
passenger type or a vehicle with a gross
vehicle weight rating of 20,000 pounds or
less which is a “new vehicle.”

In the event of a total “loss” to your new ve-
hicle to which this coverage applies, we will
pay at your option:

a. The verifiable “new vehicle” purchase
price you paid for your damaged vehi-
cle, not including any insurance or war-
ranties purchased; '

b. If it is available, the purchase price, as
negotiated by us, of a “new vehicle” of
the same make, model, and equipment
or the most similar model available, not
including any furnishings, parts, or
equipment not installed by the manufac-
turer or manufacturers’ dealership; or .

c. The market value of your damaged ve-
hicle, not including any furnishings,
parts, or equipment not installed by the
manufacturer or manufacturer's dealer-
ship.

We will not pay for initiation or set up costs

associated with loans or leases

As used in this endorsement, a “new
vehicle” means an “auto” of which you are
the original owner that has not been previ-

W

AC 70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 50f 7
with its permission

ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 0020455



COMMERCIAL AUTO
ACT70050316

ously titled and which you purchased less
than 365 days before the date of the “loss”.

U. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
EXTENSIONS
Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, A. Coverage, Coverage Exten-
sions, b. Loss of Use Expenses is replaced by
the following:

b. Loss of Use Expenses

For Hired Auto Physical Damage, we will
pay expenses for which an “insured” be-
comes legally responsible to pay for loss of
use of a vehicle rented or hired without a
driver, under a written rental contract or
agreement. We will pay for loss of use ex-
penses if caused by:

(1) Other than collision if the Declarations
indicate that Comprehensive Coverage
is provided for any covered “auto”;

(2) Specified Causes of Loss only if the
Declarations indicate that Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage is provided
for any covered “auto”; or

(3) Collision only if the Declarations indicate
that Collision Coverage is provided for
any covered “auto.”

However, the most we will pay for any
expenses for loss of use is $50 per day, to a
maximum of $1,500. The insurance provided
by this provision is excess over any other
collectible insurance.

V. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition:

We waive any right of recovery we may
have against any person or organization to
the extent required of you by a written con-
tract executed prior to any “accident” be-
cause of payments we make for damages
under this coverage form.

. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS, Paragraph A is amended as
follows:

6. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

a. Your obligationin the Duties in the Event
of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss Condi-
tion relative to notification requirements
applies only when the "accident” or
“loss” is known to:

(1) You, if you are an individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

(4) An executive officer or insurance
manager, if you are a corporation.

b. Your obligation in the. Duties in the Event
of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss Condition
relative to providing us with documents
concerning a claim or “suit” will not be
considered breached unless the breach
occurs after such claim or "suit” is known
to:

(1) You, if you are an individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are a limited
liability company; or

(4) An executive officer or insurance
manager, if you are a corporation.

X. HIRED CAR - COVERAGE TERRITORY

ltem (5) of the Policy Period, Coverage Territory
GeneralConditionss replacedby the following:

(5) Anywheren theworldif a covered “auto” is
leased, hired, rented or borrowed without a
driver for a period of 30 days or less; and

EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

We will reimburse you up to $100 for reasonable
expense incurred for the services of a locksmith
to gain entry into your covered “auto” subject to
these provisions:

1. Your door key, electronic key or key entry
pad has been lost, stolen or locked in your
covered “auto” and you are unable to enter
such "auto”, or

2. Your keyless entry device battery dies and
you are unable to enter such "auto" as a re-
sult,

3. Your key, electronic key or key entry pad
has been lost or stolen and you have
changed the lock to prevent an unauthorized
entry; and

Page 6 of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc AC70050316
with its permission.
ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY ACT7005031600 0001 47 0020456



COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70050316

4. Original copies of receipts for services of a If we cancel for any reason other than non-
locksmith must be provided before reim- payment of premium, we will mail or deliver
bursement is payable. to the First Named Insured written notice of

cancellation at least 60 days before the ef-

Z. CANCELLATION CONDITION fective date of cancellation. This provision
Paragraph A.2. of the COMMON POLICY does not apply in those states that require
CONDITION — CANCELLATION applies more than 60 days prior notice of cancella-
except as follows: tion.

AC70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 7 of 7

with its permission
ACP BA 30-6-8546333 LKWH 17326 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 0020457



